

\*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1052 OF 2013  
AND  
I.A. NO.3

SHIKHA SINGHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHWANI KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard counsel on either side.

Learned counsel for the parties submitted that the parties have settled the disputes between them amicably and filed a joint application for divorce by mutual consent and further directions on 04.03.2014.

In view of the settlement arrived at between the parties vide Settlement Agreement dated 14.12.2013, the marriage between the parties would stand dissolved, incorporating the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties in the Settlement Agreement dated 14.12.2013, which shall form part of the decree. FIR No.03/2013 lodged by the petitioner against the respondent and family members will stand quashed.

The I.A. No.3 and transfer petition are accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.  
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

.....J.  
[VIKRAMAJIT SEN]

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 07, 2014

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1052 OF 2013

SHIKHA SINGHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHWANI KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, divorce by mutual consent and office report)  
(ALONG WITH MEDIATION REPORT)

Date: 07/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nitin Bhardwaj,Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Bajaj,Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Sudheer,Adv.

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari,Adv.  
Mr. Anshul Gupta,Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kumar Kaushik,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The I.A. No.3 and transfer petition are disposed of in  
terms of the signed order.

| (Narendra Prasad) | | (Renuka Sadana) | |  
| Court Master | | Court Master | |

(Signed order is placed on the file)